504887741 04/26/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4934482

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MICAH CIPRIAN	01/28/2018
GAVIN HAMBLIN	01/28/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SNAPBACK SEAT COMPANY LTD.	
Street Address:	SUITE 1800 - 510 WEST GEORGIA STREET	
City:	VANCOUVER	
State/Country: CANADA		
Postal Code: V6B 0M3		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15770490

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (604)646-2669

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6046414803

Email: nicole.cutura@nortonrosefulbright.com

Correspondent Name: NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT CANADA LLP

Address Line 1: 1800 - 510 WEST GEORGIA STREET VANCOUVER, CANADA V6B 0M3

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	56274318-1US/18-2681	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NICOLE CUTURA	
SIGNATURE:	/NicoleCutura/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/26/2018	

Total Attachments: 3

source=SNA01USP-Assignment#page1.tif source=SNA01USP-Assignment#page2.tif source=SNA01USP-Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 504887741 REEL: 045648 FRAME: 0234

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTIONS AND RELATED PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS:

CIPRIAN, Micah, 436 Blair Avenue, New Westminster, British Columbia, V3L 4A3, Canada

HAMBLIN, Gavin, 1028 Cordero Cres., Campbell River, British Columbia, V9H 0B7, Canada

(the "ASSIGNORS"), whose full post office addresses are set out above, are the inventors of certain inventions or improvements (the "Inventions") described and/or claimed in United States Provisional Patent Application No. 62/495442 filed September 15, 2016 and International Patent Application No. PCT/CA2017/050855 entitled WASTE DISPOSAL SYSTEMS FOR HIGH DENSITY VENUES filed on July 14, 2017 (the "Applications"),

AND WHEREAS **SNAPBACK SEAT COMPANY LTD.**, (the "Assignee") whose full post office address is **Suite 1800 – 510 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6B 0M3, CANADA**, wishes to own the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to: the Inventions, the Applications, and all patents which may be granted on or as a result thereof in all countries;

In consideration of TEN (\$10.00) DOLLARS and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors confirm that they have assigned effective at least as early as **September 21, 2017**, and to any extent they have not already done so, do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to:

- the Inventions;
- the Applications;
- all continuations, divisions, renewals of or substitutes for the Applications;
- the right to file counterparts to the Applications in all countries and regions;
- the right to claim priority from the Applications in all countries and regions;
- all patents which may be granted on or as a result thereof; and
- any reissue or reissues of such patents;

the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which such patents respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors, had this Assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

8188661.03

PATENT REEL: 045648 FRAME: 0235 The Assignors hereby covenant that they: have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned; and have not executed and will not execute any agreement to transfer any rights in the Inventions and/or the Applications to anyone other than the Assignee or that is otherwise in conflict herewith.

The Assignors promise that they shall:

- each time a request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the Inventions, the Applications, and the patents in the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives;
- communicate to the Assignee, or its nominees, all known facts respecting the Inventions, the Application and said patents;
- testify in any legal proceedings;
- sign all lawful papers;
- execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications;
- make all rightful oaths; and
- generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees
 and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit, proper patent
 protection for the Inventions in all countries;

all at the expense, however, of the Assignee or its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives.

The Assignors hereby irrevocably designate and appoint the Assignee and its duly authorized officers and agents, and their successors, as their agents and attorneys-in-fact, to act on the Assignors' behalf and instead of the Assignors, to execute and file applications to patent the Inventions in all countries, and to do all other proper lawfully-permitted acts to further the assignment, prosecution and issuance of patents for the Inventions with the same legal force and effect as if executed by the Assignors. This power of attorney shall be deemed coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

The Assignors hereby authorize and request any official of any country or countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications to issue to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives all patents for the Inventions in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

8188661.03

3

The undersigned hereby authorize the firm of Norton Rose Fulbright Canada LLP to correct errors in this assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary of desirable to make this Assignment suitable for recordal in any country.

CIPRIAN, Micah	Witness:
Executed at <u>NW WHYMYTY</u> B.C., CAWAOA	Larisa Ciprian Print Name
Province/State, Country This 28 day of Sawysvy 2018	whose full post office address is 436 Blair Avenue New Westminster, 81 V3L4A3
Day Month Year	was personally present and did see CIPRIAN, Micah execute the within assignment and such assignor is personally known to me
Signature	Signature
V	

HAMBLIN, Gavin	Witness
Executed at CAMPBEL RIVER	I. <u>Баша напъца</u>
BC, CANADA	Print Name
Province/State, Country	whose full post office address is
This 28 day of <u>TAWARY</u> 2018	IOIR Condero Cres
Day Month Year	Composition River, Sc. V9H0B7 was personally present and did see
	HAMBLIN, Gavin execute the within
2 .	assignment and such assignor is personally
ALIN	known to me
Signature	Signature

6188661.03